excludes the net gain realized upon our disposition of Nextraq. representing a pretax gain of $175.0 million and tax on gain of $65.8
million. 2014 through 2017 years exclude the results of our equity method investment on our effective tax rate,
as results from our equity method investment are reported within
the Consolidated Income Statements on a post-tax basis and no tax-over-book outside basis differences related to our equity method investment are expected to reverse.
4.  Represents the impact to taxes from the reversal of a valuation allowance
related to the disposition of our investment in Masternaut of $65.7 million in 2019, and impact of tax
reform adjustments included in our effective tax rate of $22.7 million in 2018. Also, includes the impact of a discrete tax item for a Section
199 adjustment related to a prior tax
year in 2019 results of $1.8 million.
5.  Represents a bad debt loss in the first quarter of 2020 from a large client
in our Cambridge business entering voluntary bankruptcy due to the extraordinary impact of the
COVID-19 pandemic.

68 2023 Notice of Annual Meeting & Proxy Statement

23. APPENDIX A

Reconciliation of Net Income to Pro Forma Adjusted
Net Income
($ in millions*, except per share amounts)

  Year Ended 2010 2011 Changes Pro Forma 2010

Income before income taxes $151 $1 $152

Provision for income taxes 43 2 46

Net income 108 (2) 106

Stock based compensation 27 (5) 22

Amortization of intangible assets 17 — 17

Amortization of premium on receivables 3 — 3

Amortization of deferred financing costs 2 — 2

Loss on extinguishment of debt — 3 3

Total pre-tax adjustments 49 (2) 47

Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the
effective tax rate (14) — (14)

Total pre-tax adjustments $143 $(4) $139

Adjusted net income per diluted share $1.77   $1.66

Diluted shares 80.8   83.7

* The sums of pre-tax adjustments and adjusted net income may not equal
the totals presented due to rounding.

2023 Notice of Annual Meeting & Proxy Statement 69